
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MICHAEL YARBOROUGH, Warden of California
State Prison—Los Angeles County, *Petitioner*,

v.

MICHAEL ALVARADO, *Respondent*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General of California
MANUEL M. MEDEIROS
State Solicitor General
ROBERT R. ANDERSON
Chief Assistant Attorney General
PAMELA C. HAMANAKA
Senior Assistant Attorney General
DONALD E. DE NICOLA
Deputy Attorney General
KENNETH C. BYRNE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*DEBORAH JANE CHUANG
Deputy Attorney General
*Counsel of Record
300 South Spring Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2392
Facsimile: (213) 897-2806
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<p>I. SECTION 2254(d) DOES NOT ALLOW HABEAS RELIEF BASED ON THE LOWER FEDERAL COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT THE STATE COURT FAILED TO EXTEND THIS COURT’S HOLDINGS TO A NEW CONTEXT</p>	2
<p style="padding-left: 2em;">A. Applying “Clearly Established Federal Law, As Determined By The Supreme Court” Does Not Include Extending This Court’s Precedents To A New Context</p>	2
<p style="padding-left: 2em;">B. This Court Should Resolve Whether § 2254(d) Allows Any Exceptions For Instances In Which The State Court Refrains From “Extending” This Court’s Holdings To A Novel Context</p>	6
<p style="padding-left: 2em;">C. The <i>Teague</i> Doctrine Supports The Theory That An Extension Of Supreme Court Precedent To A New Context Is Not Clearly Established Federal Law As Determined By The Supreme Court</p>	8
<p style="padding-left: 2em;">D. The California Court Of Appeal’s Adjudication Was Neither Contrary To Nor An Unreasonable Application Of Clearly Established Supreme Court Precedent</p>	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
II. A JUVENILE’S AGE AND EXPERIENCE ARE IRRELEVANT FOR DETERMINING “CUSTODY” FOR <i>MIRANDA</i> PURPOSES	13
A. <i>Miranda</i> Requires Warnings Only When The Individual Is Under Formal Arrest Or Restrained To The Degree Associated With A Formal Arrest	13
B. Age And Experience Are Not Relevant Considerations In Determining Whether A Juvenile Is “In Custody”	16
C. There Remains A Distinction Between The Voluntariness Of A Confession And <i>Miranda</i> Requirements	17
D. Including A Juvenile’s Age and Experience For “Custody” Determinations Would Blur <i>Miranda</i> Advisement Guidelines For Law Enforcement Officers	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	5
<i>Beckwith v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 341 (1976)	16
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	4
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	15, 17, 19
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990)	8
<i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983)	11
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	17, 19
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3, 123 S. Ct. 362 (2002)	12
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	9
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Hawkins v. Alabama</i> , 318 F.3d 1302 (CA11 2003)	7
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964)	18
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	5
<i>Kaupp v. Texas</i> , 583 U.S. 626, 123 S. Ct. 1843 (2003)	15
<i>Kennaugh v. Miller</i> , 289 F.3d 36 (CA2), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 909 (2002)	7
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	12
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	1, 2, 13-20
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	20
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997)	9
<i>People v. Aguilera</i> , 51 Cal. App. 4th 1151, 59 Cal. Rptr. 2d 587 (1996)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Ramdass v. Angelone</i> , 530 U.S. 156 (2000)	6, 7
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	8
<i>Stein v. New York</i> , 346 U.S. 156 (1953)	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	4
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992)	8, 9
<i>Taylor v. Withrow</i> , 288 F.3d 846 (CA6), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1007 (2002)	5, 7
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	8, 10
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	15
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995)	15
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	15
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	6, 8, 10
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	5
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993)	18
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	4
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	14, 15
U.S. CONST. amend. V	15
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	1-3, 5-8, 10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	10, 13
Cal. Fam. Code § 3003	14
Cal. Fam. Code § 3004	14
